	U9	-30-2003	
PA <sup>-</sup>	TENTS ONLY		PATENTS ONLY
	Please record the a. 10	2562907	iereof.
1.	Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:		ss of Party(ies) receiving an interest:
	Greg S. Mendolia William E. McKinzie, III	Name: Internal Address: Street Address:	Etenna Corporation 6100 Frost Place
		City: State/Zip:	Laurel MD 20707
Add	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Additional name(s) a	nd addresses attached?
3.	Description of the interest conveyed:  ☐ Change of Name	Other:	
	Security Agreement Merger		
4.	Execution Date: <u>August 18, 2003 and August 4, 2003</u> Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional should be a second of the control	eet attached?   Yes	No FI
	If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	tion, the execution date of	<u>"                                    </u>
A.	Patent Application No.(s) 10/453,474	ate B. Patent No.(s)	PUDING RECORDS 29 PN 3: 43 ICE SECTION
	Additional numbers a	ttached?  ☐ Yes	N 43
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence		ions and patents involved: 1
	concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	·
	CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200	23-1925 8.	be charged to Deposit Account No. e any deficiencies in fee or credit any
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	to Deposit Account No. 23-1925.
	·		
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infocopy of the original document.	ormation is true and corre	ct and any attached copy is a true
	John G. Rauch Name of Person Signing	ignature	September 25, 2003 Date
5	Total number of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and	d document: 4
\\Bh	Dec99 glmain3\common\jgr\Etenna - 10599\10599-94 non-prov for 105 Assignment.doc /2003 LMJELLER 00000014 10453474	599-63combined shield and	antenna\10599-94 Recordal of
1 FC:			

PATENT REEL: 014528 FRAME: 0722

## **ASSIGNMENT**

*A.* . . .

WHEREAS, Greg S. Mendolia, and William E. McKinzie, III, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled COMBINED EMI SHIELDING AND INTERNAL ANTENNA FOR MOBILE PRODUCTS, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on June 3, 2003, and assigned Application Serial No. 10/453,474;

WHEREAS, <u>Etenna Corporation</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at 6100 Frost Place, Laurel, Maryland 20707, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in

REEL: 014528 FRAME: 0723

vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

Aug. 18, 2003 DATED:

STATE OF \	laryland	)	
COUNTY OF	Howard	)	SS.

I, Michola M. Young, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Greg S. Mendolia, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of 2003.

Notary Public W. Jung

My Commission Expires:

MICHELLE M. YOUNG
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires September 14, 2005

STATE OF Maryland; county of Howard; ss.

I, Michale M. Young, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that William E. McKinzie, III, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of key, 20 05.

Notary Public U. Your

My Commission Expires:

MICHELLE M. YOUNG
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires September 14, 2005

		T	RANSMITTAL LETT	FR				<del>                                  </del>	Case N	o 10599/94		
Serial No		Filing	Date	E	Examiner				Case No. 10599/94 Group Art Unit			
10/453,47		June	3, 2003	n	not yet a	ass	signed		2821			
Inventor(s) Greg S. Mendolia, et al.												
Title of Invention COMBINED EMI SHIELDING AND INTERNAL ANTENNA FOR MOBILE PRODUCTS												
TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS												
	Transmitted herewith is Check for \$40; Assignment Recordal sheet; Assignment; postcard evidencing receipt.											
	Small entity status of this application under 37 CFR § 1.27 has been established by verified statement previously submitted.											
	Applicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR1.27.											
	Petition for amonth extension of time.											
$\boxtimes$	No additional fee is required.											
	The fee has beer	n calculated	as shown below:							Other 1	Than	
				Small Entity						Small Entity		
	Claims Remaining After Amendment		Highest No. Previously Paid For	Present Extra			Rate	Add'l Fee	or	Rate	Add'l Fee	
Total		Minus					x \$9=		-	x \$18=		
Indep.		Minus					x 42=		_	x \$84=		
First Presentation of Multiple Dep. Claim							+\$140=		_	+ \$280=		
							Total add'l fee	\$		Total add'l fee	\$	
	Please charge Deposit Account No. 23-1925 (BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE) in the amount of \$ A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.											
	A check in the amount of \$ to cover the filing fee is enclosed.											
$\boxtimes$	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional filing fees required under 37 CFR § 1.16 and any patent application processing fees under 37 CFR § 1.17 associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.											
$\boxtimes$	I hereby petition under 37 CFR § 1.136(a) for any extension of time required to ensure that this paper is timely filed. Please charge any associated fees which have not otherwise been paid to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.											
	Respectfully submitted,											
	MacAland											
	John G. Rauch Registration No. 37,218											
	Attorney for Applicant Customer No. 00757 - Brinks Hofer Gilson Lione											
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395												
(312) 32	iO, ILLINOIS 6061 1-4200	0										
first class n	nail, with sufficient posta-	ge, in an envelo	eposited with the United Sope addressed to: dria, VA 22313-1450, on <u>Si</u>			•						
	1 ,		, А	· Λ.	,							

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/29/2003 REEL: 014528 FRAME: 0726